b|IC Document Pack
Wmch
W W City Counal

Meeting The Scrutiny Committee
Date and Time Tuesday, 10th February, 2026 at 6.30 pm.
Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester and streamed live on

YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. Members
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.

A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 working days before
the meeting (5pm Wednesday, 4 February 2026). Please see below for details on
how to register to attend. Please note that priority will be given to those wishing to
attend and address the meeting over those wishing to attend and observe.

AGENDA

1. Apologies and Deputy Members
To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are
attending the meeting in place of appointed members.

2. Declarations of Interests
To receive any disclosure of interests from Councillors or Officers in matters
to be discussed.

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable
pecuniary interests (DPIs), other registerable interests (ORIs) and non-
registerable interests (NRIs) in accordance with the Council’s Code of
Conduct.

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3. Chairperson's Announcements

4, Minutes of the meeting of the 19 January 2026 (Pages 5 - 8)
That the minutes of the meeting be signed as a correct record.

City Offices, Colebrook Street, Winchester, Hampshire SO23 9LJ www.winchester.gov.uk


file://///modgov1-wcc/mgDataRoot/Templates/TC00000349/youtube.com/winchestercc

Public Participation
To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of
the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee.

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at the committee,
provided they have registered to speak three working days in advance.
Please complete this form (https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G ) by 5pm on
4 February 2026 or call (01962) 848 264 to register to speak and for further
details.

Planning Enforcement - Task and Finish Group - Feedback to Scrutiny
Committee. (Pages 9 - 20)

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Scrutiny Committee notes the report, including the
recommendations set out on page 2.

2. That the Scrutiny Committee raises with the Cabinet member any
issues arising from the information in the attached feedback report

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2026/27 (Pages 21 - 58)
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that scrutiny committee comment on the proposals within

the attached cabinet report, ref CAB3540 which is to be considered by
cabinet at its meeting on the 12 February 2026.

General Fund Budget 2026/27 (Pages 59 - 94)
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that scrutiny committee comment on the proposals within

the attached cabinet report, ref CAB3541 which is to be considered by
cabinet at its meeting on the 12 February 2026.

Capital Investment Strategy 2026-2036 (Pages 95 - 142)
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that scrutiny committee comment on the proposals within

the attached cabinet report, ref CAB3539 which is to be considered by
cabinet at its meeting on the 12 February 2026.


https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G
https://forms.office.com/r/Y87tufaV6G

10. Treasury Management Strategy 2026/27 (Pages 143 - 176)
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that scrutiny committee comment on the proposals within
the attached cabinet report, ref CAB3538 which is to be considered by
cabinet at its meeting on the 12 February 2026.

11. To note the committees current Work Programme. (Pages 177 - 178)
The latest version of the committee work programme can be found here:
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

12. To note the latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 179 - 184)

The forward plan for the period March 2026 to May 2026 is attached.

Laura Taylor
Chief Executive

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are
available to view and download from the Council’'s Website and are also open
to inspection at the offices of the council. As part of our drive to minimise our
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’'s camera or QR code
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you

will be redirected to the agenda pack.

2 February 2026

Agenda Contact: Matthew Watson, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 317 Email: mwatson@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, agendas, reports and previous minutes are
available on the Council’s Website https:.//www.winchester.qov.uk/councillors-
committees



https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE — Membership
Chairperson: Councillor: Brook Vice Chairperson: Councillor Wallace

Committee Members.
Councillors:

Batho

Laming

Pett

Clear

Power

Murphy

Bolton

Quorum = 3 Members

Relevant Cabinet Members
Having regard to the content of the agenda, the Chairperson requests that The
Leader and all relevant Cabinet Members attend meetings of the committee

Public Participation

A public question and comment session is available at 6.30pm for a 15 minute
period. There are few limitations on the questions you can ask. These relate to
current applications, personal c
[...]
allace)

Other members in attendance:

Councillors, Godfrey, Cutler, and Tod

Video recording of this meeting

APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS
Apologies for the meeting were noted as above.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
No declarations were made

CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
No announcements were made.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 13 NOVEMBER 2025
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 November
2025 be approved and adopted.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRPERSON
Councillor Bolton was appointed Vice-Chairperson of the committee for this
meeting.

Page 5


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fvLSEfK5b0s

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Councillor Stephen Godfrey and lan Tait addressed the committee regarding
item 6, Central Winchester Regeneration Scheme Update. A summary of their
contributions were captured within the agenda item below.

CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION SCHEME UPDATE

Councillor Martin Tod, Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration introduced
the report, ref CAB3536 which set out proposals for the Central Winchester
Regeneration Scheme Update, (available here). The introduction included the
following points.

1. The report detailed a change to the consortium partner, specifically that
GKRL intended to withdraw and PFP Igloo, by replacing GKRL with
another company in the PfP group, had agreed to assume 100% of the
consortium responsibilities.

2. It was emphasised that while the consortium makeup was changing, the
architects, urban designers, project managers, and the overall vision for
the scheme remained unchanged.

3. The change in partnership structure was permitted under the existing
development agreement with the Council’s consent which should not be
unreasonably withheld.

4. The project remained focused on moving towards a planning application
later in the year, with a target to start on site in 2027.

Councillor Stephen Godfrey addressed the committee. He expressed
disappointment regarding the progress of major projects and questioned the
viability of the scheme given the withdrawal of one of the consortium partners.
He raised concerns regarding the risks associated with changing the partnership
structure, specifically regarding the replacement of skills, potential delays to the
planning application, and financial implications. He also noted that the exempt
paper provided limited detail on the way forward and asked the committee to
ensure sufficient safeguards were in place.

lan Tait addressed the committee. He requested clarification on the financial
benefits of the proposals and the timeline for receiving them, drawing a
comparison to the income generated by the Brooks Centre. He noted that the
council website had not been updated regarding the changes to the consortium
and felt that the public were not being fully informed about the status of the
development partner.

The committee was recommended to comment on the proposals within the
attached cabinet report, ref CAB3536 which was to be considered by cabinet at
its meeting on 21 January 2026. The committee proceeded to ask questions and
debate the report. In summary, the following matters were raised.

Page 6



9.

. A question was asked regarding the skills and capacity of the remaining

partner, and whether the council was satisfied that this change would not
increase risk. Following this question, further clarification was sought on
how any risks had shifted or been mitigated.

A question was raised regarding paragraph 11.2, asking if the withdrawal
of one partner could be viewed as a positive move and a de-risking of the
project.

Clarification was requested as to whether the parent company of Igloo
had considered taking on the share of the project themselves.

A question was asked to identify what specific contributions GKRL
brought to the consortium and whether the revised arrangements would
fill those gaps.

Clarification was sought regarding an explanation for GKRL's withdrawal.
A question was asked whether there were likely to be any delays to the
project as a result of the changes.

Information was requested on whether there were lessons to be learned
to strengthen the consortium going forward.

A question was raised regarding paragraph 15.4 and the council's
capacity to deliver, particularly considering Local Government
Reorganisation.

A request was made for a visual timeline of predicted milestones to be
shared with members.

10. Clarification was sought on how the process would proceed regarding the

handover of council assets and the bank guarantee, and whether this
change constituted a call on the guarantee.

11.A question was asked regarding the timing of the phased handover of

assets and the existence of other financial guarantees.

12.Confirmation was sought regarding paragraph 13.9 and legal advice,

specifically that the disclosure of information was satisfactory and the
process was moving smoothly.

13. A question was asked regarding risk mitigation through the phased

drawdown structure and performance bonds, and whether this would
change.

The committee agreed to move into an exempt session to consider the exempt
appendix, during which further questions were raised which included the
following: the Council being a party to performance bond arrangements, further
detail on the proposed replacement for GKRL, the potential transfer of risk to the
Council, any loss of skills and capacity following GKRL’s withdrawal, the
Council’s exposure in a worst -case scenario, matters relating to the financial
assessment, and clarification on Parcel B referred to on page 39.

The points from the Open and Exempt sessions were responded to by Councillor
Martin Tod, Leader and Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Councillor Neil
Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation and
Simon Hendey, Strategic Director, accordingly.

Page 7



The committee returned to the open session to debate the report further and to
agree the following:

RESOLVED:
The committee agreed to recommended to cabinet:

1. That a visual timeline of the project be provided for
councillors and the public.

2. That the cabinet considers the committee's comments
raised during the discussion of the item.

TO NOTE THE COMMITTEES CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME.
RESOLVED:

That the latest version of the work programme (which can be found
here

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 )
be noted.

TO NOTE THE LATEST FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
RESOLVED

That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period February 2026
to April 2026 be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm

Chairperson

Page 8


https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

Agenda Iltem 6

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: PLANNING ENFORCEMENT — TASK AND FINISH GROUP
FEEDBACK TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 February 2026

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR PORTER, CABINET MEMBER
FOR PLACE AND LOCAL PLAN

Contact Officer: Julie Pinnock jpinnock@winchester.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Scrutiny Committee notes the report, including the
recommendations set out on page 2.

2. That the Scrutiny Committee raises with the Cabinet member any issues
arising from the information in the attached feedback report

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Enforcement — Task and finish Group
feedback to Scrutiny Committee

10th February 2026 - Scrutiny Committee

Contact officer: Julie Pinnock

ipinnock@winchester.gov.uk

Background

Atask and finish group was established to conduct a focused review of the Councils
planning enforcement service, with part of its work to be reminded of the constitution
and scheme of delegation and having regard to the updated Local Enforcement Plan
adopted in July 2025.

Governance

The recommendation was for four Members and the Cabinet Member to participate
in the task and finish group.

Two sessions were convened and met on 30" September 2025 and 7" October
2025.

Attached at Appendix 1 are notes of the discussion and
[...]
or all Councillors post election — 1 year on from adoption of the
updated Local Enforcement Plan

Regular briefings for Parish Councils

A key take away was that we need to be honest about what we can and can’t
do sooner in the process. This is already underway with new cases which are
triaged on receipt and closed when they are not a breach of planning control
or we are not going to take action on what is a technical or minor breach.
Review our statement of community involvement (SCI) — this is a larger piece
of work and is linked to wider planning service. It also needs to include drone
usage, CRM (if progressed), digitalisation and use of Al.

From the second task and finish group it was agreed:

v

AN N NANEN

<

Councillor briefing post election on Local Enforcement Plan — 1 year on from
adoption

Regular briefings for Parish Councils and how we use Parish Connect.

Be honest on cases we cannot pursue

Recognise recruitment challenges and risk to staff at difficult sites

Agree a drone policy

Communication around strategy and priorities in the team to reduce
perception that we are not actively working on cases.

Celebrate success

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2026/27

10 FEBRUARY 2026

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Mark Reach, Cabinet Member for Good
Homes

Contact Officer: Liz Keys, Director (Finance) Tel No: 01962 848226 Email
lkeys@winchester.gov.uk

WARD(S): ALL

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that scrutiny committee comment on the proposals within the
attached cabinet report, ref CAB3540 which is to be considered by Cabinet on the 12
February 2026.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3540
CABINET

REPORT TITLE: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2026/27

12 FEBRUARY 2026

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: CLLR MARK REACH - CABINET MEMBER FOR
GOOD HOMES

Contact Officer: Liz Keys Tel No: 01962 848226 Email Ikeys@winchester.
[...]
sing stock through new build or acquisition and continues to
invest in the existing stock.

The timetable for local government reorganisation means that the council is
expected to become part of a unitary council from 1 April 2028. Therefore, forecast
capital expenditure beyond that date only includes projects to which the council will
be contractually committed as well as estimated future capital works to the housing
stock beyond the transition. Also included are the council’s forecast housing new
build programme, and commitment to achieving EPC-C ratings on all properties by
2030/31. Similarly, the HRA Business Plan continues to show the expected revenue
income and expenditure for managing the housing stock beyond the transition date.
However, decisions relating to the HRA after April 2028, unless contractually
committed, will be the decisions of the new unitary authority.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Cabinet recommend that Council:-

1. Note the HRA Financial Plan operating account, including annual working
balances, as detailed in Appendix 6.

2. Approve the 2026/27 Housing Revenue Account budget as detailed in
Appendices 1 and 2 to this report.

3. Approve the proposed capital programme for maintenance, improvements
and renewals totalling £162.7m.

4. Approve capital expenditure and delegate to the Strategic Director with
responsibility for housing authority to enter into necessary contracts for the
2026/27 capital programme of £22.8m, as detailed in Appendix 3 of the report
in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 7.4.

5. Approve a change in approach to delivery of retrofit installation of solar panels
and batteries to achieve best value for money following the decision by the
Department for Energy Security and Net Zero to withhold Social Housing
Decarbonisation Fund grant on battery installations, as outlined at para 11.56
to 11.63.

6. Approve the proposed 10 year capital programme for new homes totalling
£202.8m, and expenditure of £21.8m in 2026/27, as deta
[...]
ed changes in service charges
and other income.

HOUSING SERVICES CAPITAL PROGRAMME

11.55

11.56

Major Repairs

The 10-year forward financial projection for major repairs is based on data
held on the replacement cycle of key components, held within the Council’s
asset management database. It also includes provision for works to meet
energy efficiency standards.

HRA properties are maintained to decent homes standards, with the property
services team managing the upkeep of properties taking into consideration
current stock condition information. In order to manage the maintenance,
improvement and renewal programme effectively, the property services team
need to have the flexibility to substitute projects and re-balance expenditure
between repair budgets. The 10-year housing services capital programme
allocates £89.9m towards major repairs to HRA dwellings based on the
investment requirements of the asset management plan between 2025/26 and
2035/36.

Climate Emergency

11.57 A key element of the council’s Climate Neutrality Action Plan includes

additional investment in the council’s housing stock to improve energy
efficiency and help tenants reduce their carbon emissions. The updated
housing services capital programme includes funding towards climate change
of £41.874m, including provision for inflation.

Page 42



11.58

11.59

11.60

11.61

CAB3540

In December 2025 the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero
(DESNZ) issued an announcement, requesting that no Solar Batteries are
installed under the Wave 3 funding scheme until further notice due to a review
of battery certification. Following this announcement the Retrofit team carried
out a review of the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHF) Programme
and associated costs. The review investigated the efficiency of the PAS 2035
delivery, the costs incurred due to the administration required to abide
formally to PAS 2035, costs incurred by procurement, design, and
specification of the improvements. Various
[...]
munity




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the 19 January 2026
	Minutes

	6 Planning Enforcement - Task and Finish Group - Feedback to Scrutiny Committee.
	Enforcement  - Task and Finish Group - Feedback - Scrutiny  10th February 2026

	7 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2026/27
	CAB3540 HRA Budget 26-27
	CABINET


	8 General Fund Budget 2026/27
	CAB3541 General fund budget 26-27
	CABINET

	CAB3541 Appendix A - MTFP
	CAB3541 Appendix B  - Revenue Proposals
	CAB3541 Appendix C - Reserves
	CAB3541 Appendix D - Winchester Town Account
	CAB3541 Appendix E - 2026-27 CTR Income Bands
	CAB3541 Appendix F - 2025-26 NNDR write-offs 50k to 250k

	9 Capital Investment Strategy 2026-2036
	CAB3539 Capital Investment Strategy 26-36
	CABINET

	CAB3539 Appendix A
	CAB3539 Appendix B
	CAB3539 Appendix C
	CAB3539 Appendix D
	CAB3539 Appendix E
	CAB3539 Appendix F
	CAB3539 Appendix G

	10 Treasury Management Strategy 2026/27
	CAB3538 Treasury Management Strategy 26-27

	11 To note the committees current Work Programme.
	12 To note the latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 10 February 2026 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Brook (Chairperson) 

 
Wallace 
Batho 
Laming 
Pett 
 

Power 
Murphy 
Bolton 
 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillor Clear 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Gordon-Smith as deputy for Councillor Clear 
 
Other members in attendance: 
 
Councillors Cutler, Porter, Reach and Tod 
 
 
Video recording of this meeting  
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  

Apologies for the meeting were noted as above. 
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Wallace declared a disclosable pecuniary interest due to his  
role as a Hampshire County Councillor. However, as there was no  
material conflict of interest, he remained in the room and spoke under the  
dispensation granted by the Audit and Governance committee.  
 
Councillor Pett declared a disclosable pecuniary interest due to his role as a 
member of the South Downs National Park Authority. However, as there was no 
material conflict of interest, he remained in the room and spoke under the 
dispensation granted by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Chairperson advised that the running order of agenda would be adjusted to 
bring forward the item “Treasury Management Strategy 2026/27” 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

4.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 19 JANUARY 2026  
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 January 2026 
be approved and adopted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no comments or questions made during public participation 
 

6.    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2026/27  
Councillor Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Transformation introduced the report, ref CAB3538 which set out proposals for 
the Treasury Management Strategy 2026/27. Councillor Cutler advised that there 
were no significant changes to the strategy for the 2026/27 year and that whilst 
the report included updated figures there was no change in policy proposed. 
Gemma Farley and Daniel O’Rourke on behalf of Hampshire County Council 
were also present to respond to the committees’ questions. 
 
The committee was recommended to comment on the proposals within the 
attached cabinet report, ref CAB3538 which was to be considered by cabinet at 
its meeting on 12 February 2026. The committee proceeded to ask questions 
and debate the report. In summary, the following matters were raised. 
 

1. A question was asked regarding the trajectory of higher borrowing shown 

on page 151 and whether this represented a shift in the council's appetite 

for risk. 

2. Further clarification was sought on whether externalising borrowing 

increased the risk profile, particularly given the council's moderate risk 

appetite. 

 
These points were responded to by Neil Aitken, Service Lead: Finance 
accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That the report be noted. 

 
7.    PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - TASK AND FINISH GROUP - FEEDBACK TO 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  
The committee thanked the Task and Finish Group for their work and noted the 
minutes of the two meetings held. Councillor Wallace, as Chair of the Task and 
Finish Group asked that a review of the recommendations be undertaken and a 
further virtual meeting was agreed. The Chief Executive proposed that the 
recommendations through the report be brought together once agreed and an 
update included on the agenda of a future meeting of this committee. 
 

8.    HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET 2026/27  
Councillor Mark Reach, Cabinet Member for Good Homes introduced the report, 
ref CAB3540 which set out proposals for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
Budget 2026/27 and the longer-term business plan regarding capital investment. 
The introduction included the following points. 



 
 

 
 

 
1. The report was produced following modelling and engagement with 

tenants, including the TACT board, two members of which were present 

at the meeting and a wider consultation which received 291 responses. 

2. The plan addressed challenges arising from inflation, increased 

construction costs, energy prices, and borrowing. 

3. The aim was to ensure a housing service that was fit for purpose, 

providing tenants with good, warm, safe, and secure homes that were 

economical to run and met regulatory standards. 

4. The report set out plans to protect the repairs and maintenance 

programme, retrofit and decarbonisation plans, and the strategy for 

building or acquiring further council homes. 

5. Savings of approximately £1.1 million were identified within the budget. 

6. The proposal followed the rent setting guidelines from the Social Housing 

Regulator of CPI plus 1%, equating to 4.8% for the period. 

7. Risks facing the HRA in the medium term were outlined, primarily relating 

to macroeconomic factors and central government funding. 

8. A verbal update would be provided to Cabinet regarding a change to one 

of the savings recommendations following a request from the TACT 

board. 

 
The committee was asked to comment on the proposals within the attached 
cabinet report, ref CAB3540, which was to be considered by the cabinet at its 
meeting on 12 February 2026. The committee proceeded to ask questions and 
debate the report. In summary, the following matters were raised. 
 

1. A question was asked regarding the table on page 44 regards “loss of 

funding”, as it was felt that the numbers did not appear to add up 

correctly. 

2. Further clarification was sought regarding paragraph 11.9 and the full 

stock condition survey, and whether any unexpected findings were 

anticipated. 

3. Clarification was requested regarding paragraph 11.66 and the 

wastewater treatment plant upgrades, specifically which site was referred 

to in this paragraph. 

4. Clarification was requested on whether the council was moving towards 

full cost recovery for sewage treatment, the progress in rationalising 

resident charges, and if the issues regarding charging at Hobbs Close 

would be addressed.  

5. Clarification was sought regarding paragraph 1.6 and how the feedback 

from tenants, including those who had exercised Right to Buy, had been 

considered. 

6. A question was asked regarding paragraph 11.64 and EPC targets, and 

how much the needs of tenants for warmer homes and lower costs were 

considered in prioritisation decisions. 



 
 

 
 

7. It was asked whether the challenges regarding energy improvements and 

the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHF) Programme Wave 3 

funding had been discussed at a recent the Cabinet Committee: Housing 

meeting. 

8. Clarification was sought regarding the change in approach to Department 

for Energy Security and Net Zero (DESNZ) funding, noting that the 

proposal was for the council to self-fund. 

9. Clarification was requested on how many of the confirmed programme of 

672 homes for solar panel and battery installation had been completed. 

10. A question was asked regarding the target of 87% of stock to meet EPC-

C by March 2028, and what percentage of tenants were resistant to 

retrofit schemes and what was a realistic target. 

11. Clarification was sought regarding paragraph 11.8 and the average social 

rent for new tenancies. 

12. A question was asked regarding paragraph 11.9 and the stock condition 

survey availability in mid-2026, and whether this should feed into the 

2027/28 planning process rather than 2026/27. 

 
These points were responded to by Councillor Reach, Cabinet Member for Good 
Homes and Simon Hendey, Strategic Director accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That the report be noted. 

2. That whilst the committee had no specific recommendations to forward 

to Cabinet, that cabinet considers the committee’s comments raised 

during the discussion of the item.  

 
9.    GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2026/27  

Councillor Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Transformation introduced the report, ref CAB3541 which set out proposals for 
the General Fund Budget 2026/27. The introduction included the following 
points. 
 

1. The budget paper was prepared based on the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) and budget options presented to the committee in 

November 2025. 

2. The priority remained on maintaining business as usual and prioritising 

key projects. 

3. The provisional government spending settlement received on 17 

December 2025 was worse than expected, potentially leaving a deficit of 

£3.5 million rather than the expected £1.8 million over a 3-year period. 

4. It had been confirmed earlier this month that the government had made a 

calculation error regarding business rates pooling, the correction of which 

was resulting in a reduction of the settlement by just under £1.4 million 

per year. 



 
 

 
 

5. The government had provided a special grant to cover this loss for the 

current year, meaning the 2026/27 budget remained balanced; however, 

the annual £1.4 million reduction would impact subsequent years. 

6. The MTFS figures would be updated to reflect this change before being 

presented to the Cabinet on the 12 February 2026.  

 
The committee was asked to comment on the proposals within the attached 
cabinet report, ref CAB3541, which was to be considered by the cabinet at its 
meeting on 12 February 2026. The committee proceeded to ask questions and 
debate the report. In summary, the following matters were raised. 
 

1. A question was asked regarding the government recalculation, specifically 

whether this affected most councils in the same way or if Winchester City 

Council was particularly affected. 

2. A question was raised regarding the statement that Shire Districts were 

mainly affected by the recalculation, and how this would affect LGR plans 

and the preservation of services for the new unitary councils. 

3. Clarification was sought regarding paragraph 14.3 on the digital customer 

experience, and whether the system would track queries from residents 

who contacted the council by phone or in person. 

4. A question was asked regarding recommendations four and six, 

specifically the reasons for the spending of £470k (one-off) and £89k 

(recurring) on “digital transformation” software. 

5. Clarification was sought regarding the £60k income reduction for the 

Guildhall. 

6. A question was asked regarding the Guildhall condition surveys, and the 

level of contingency included in the budget given the history of rising costs 

for building works. 

7. Clarification was requested regarding page 75, specifically regarding risk 

reserves in support of the TC25 programme. 

8. A question was asked regarding the debt write-off mentioned in paragraph 

21, and whether lessons had been learned to avoid such positions in the 

future. 

9. A question was raised regarding New Burdens Funding, and whether 

existing funding was adequate to cover additional duties resulting from the 

Renters' Rights Bill and homelessness requirements. 

10. Clarification was sought regarding the employer's pension contribution 

reduction. 

11. A question was asked regarding the reference to “parking overtime” of 

£30k in and whether this was a one-off or anticipated to be recurring. 

12. Clarification was sought regarding the Community Infrastructure Levy 

(CIL) General Fund in Appendix C, and why the reserve balance 

appeared to plateau in 2027/28. 

 



 
 

 
 

13. Further information was sought regarding Plant, Property, and Equipment 

(PPE) and Investment Properties and if the valuation matters previously 

highlighted in a recent Audit & Governance Committee should be 

reflected in this report. 

14. Clarification was sought regarding Appendix D and the tree works 

undertaken in the Winchester Town area. 

15. A question was raised regarding the reduction in the “night bus 

contribution” referred to in Appendix D.  

 
These points were responded to by Liz Keys, Director (Finance), Councillor Neil 
Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Transformation, 
Darren Kennedy, Finance Manager (Strategic Finance) and Simon Hendey, 
Strategic Director accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That the report be noted. 

2. That whilst the committee had no specific recommendations to forward 

to Cabinet, that cabinet considers the committee’s comments raised 

during the discussion of the item.  

 
10.    CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2026-2036  

Councillor Neil Cutler, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Transformation introduced the report, ref CAB3539 which set out the Capital 
Investment Strategy 2026-2036. The introduction included the following points. 
 

1. The Capital Investment Strategy was brought forward as part of the 

annual budget setting process. 

2. The report provided detailed information regarding the capital programme, 

the financing of capital, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) requirements, 

and the policy for the flexible use of capital receipts. 

3. Officers had undertaken significant work to collate the extensive 

information contained within the report.  

 
The committee was asked to comment on the proposals within the attached 
cabinet report, ref CAB3539, which was to be considered by cabinet at its 
meeting on 12 February 2026. The committee proceeded to ask questions and 
debate the report. In summary, the following matters were raised. 
 

1. A question was asked regarding page 132 and the acquisition of land and 

property. Specifically, whether this would require Minimum Revenue 

Provision (MRP) in the General Fund or if it would be treated like the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) with a write-down over time. 

2. Further clarification was sought regarding; the HRA budget and whether 

assets were depreciated over time and the rules surrounding depreciation 

time periods.  

 
 



 
 

 
 

 
These points were responded to by Neil Aitken, Service Lead: Finance 
accordingly.  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 

 
11.    TO NOTE THE COMMITTEES CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME.  

RESOLVED: 
 

That the latest version of the work programme (which can be found 
here 
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 ) 
be noted. 
 

 
12.    TO NOTE THE LATEST FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  

RESOLVED 
 

That the latest Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1

